

Appeal No. 13-17132

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN TEIXEIRA, et al.,

Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, et al.

Respondent.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. William Horsley Orrick, III
Case No. 3:12-cv-03288-WHO

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE & YOUTH ALIVE!
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Imran A. Khaliq, Bar No. 232607
ARENT FOX LLP
55 Second Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3470
Telephone: 415.757.5500
Facsimile: 415.757.5501

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Alameda County’s Ordinance And This Case	1
B. Local Authority to Regulate Firearms in California	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Ordinance Does Not Implicate the Second Amendment.....	7
1. The Ordinance is Presumptively Lawful Under Heller	7
2. The Ordinance Does Not Burden the Second Amendment.....	8
B. If Means-End Scrutiny Is Applied, Intermediate Scrutiny Is The Appropriate Standard of Review, Which The Ordinance Easily Satisfies.....	10
1. The Ordinance Should Be Evaluated Under Intermediate Scrutiny	10
2. The Ordinance Easily Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny	13
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 11, 12
<i>Great Western Shows v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 853 (2002)	3
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , 2011 WL 995933 (N.D.Cal. Mar. 17, 2011)	13, 15
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2nd Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	13
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 9
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	13
<i>Schneider v. State of N.J., Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1938).....	13
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 893 (1993)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sutter v. City of Lafayette</i> , 57 Cal. App. 4th 1109	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127, 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U. S. 50 (1976).....	12
 STATUTES	
Alameda County Land Use Ordinance § 17.32.025	13
Alameda County Land Use Ordinance §§ 17.54.131 (B), (D)-(F).....	<i>passim</i>
Alameda County Land Use Ordinance § 17.54.081	14
Albany City Code § 8.19.6(i)(3)	4
Burbank Municipal Code § 10-1-673.1(A)(5).....	4
California Penal Code § 26700(e),.....	4, 5
California Penal Code § 26705	5
Cathedral City Municipal Code chapter 5 32 § 040(A).....	4
Contra Costa County Ordinance chapter 8 article 82.36.604(2)	4
El Cerrito City Code § 6.70.100(D).....	4
Hercules City Municipal Code chapter 14 § 4.14.06(i)(3)	4
Monterey County Ordinance chapter 7 article 7.70.060(F).....	4
Oakland City Code § 5.26.070(I)(3)	4
Pacifica City Code § 9.4.2316(d).....	4
Palo Alto Municipal Code chapter 4.57 § 050(a)(9)(c).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pinole Municipal Code chapter 17.63.....	4
San Bruno Code chapter 6.08	4
Santa Cruz Municipal Code chapter 9.26 § 080(a).....	4
San Pablo Municipal Code chapter 9.10 § 140(C),(D).....	4
San Rafael Code chapter 14.17 § 075(c)(4).....	4
San Francisco Police Code No. 9 § 613.3(i)(2), (4)	4
Salinas City Code § 12A.6(i)(3)	4
Santa Cruz County Code § 5.62.080(B)	4
West Hollywood Municipal Code chapter 5.60 § 030(6)(A)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Alameda County Violent Crime Factsheet 2001-2012, available at</i> http://www.infoalamedacounty.org/index.php/Research/Crime-Safety/Violence-Prevention.html	1
<i>An Analysis of Homicides in Oakland from January through December, 2010, Urban Strategies Council, November 2011, available at</i> www.infoalamedacounty.org/images/stories/Reports/OPD/2010_Homicide_Fact_Sheet.pdf	1
<i>County Health Status Profiles 2012, California Department of Public Health, Health Information and Strategic Planning at 38, available at</i> http://www.cdph.ca.gov/pubsforms/Pubs/OHIRProfiles2012.pdf	2
<i>Homicide and Geographic Access to Gun Dealers in the United States, Douglas J. Wiebe et al., BMC Public Health 2009, 9:199, at 2, 6, available at</i> http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2458/9/199	14
